
Please ask for Brian Offiler
Direct Line: 01246 345229
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Taxi 
Consultative Committee

10 April, 2018

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the TAXI CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE to be 
held on WEDNESDAY, 18 APRIL 2018 at 6.00 pm in Committee Room 1, Town 
Hall, Chesterfield, S40 1LP, the agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Nomination of Replacement Trade Representative 

2.   Declaration of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda 

3.   Apologies for Absence 

4.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

Minutes of the Meeting of the Taxi Consultative Committee held on 17 
January, 2018.

5.   Matters arising on the Minutes 

6.   Police Issues 

7.   Update on Town Centre Developments 

Public Document Pack



8.   Derbyshire County Council Highways Issues 

9.   Actions Taken by the Licensing Team since the Last Meeting 

10.   Dates of Meetings of Taxi Consultative Committee for 2018/19 

Proposed Dates for 2018/19:

Wednesday, 4 July
Wednesday, 24 October
Wednesday, 30 January, 2019
Wednesday, 10 April, 2019

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



 17.01.18
1

TAXI CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 17th January, 2018

Present:-

Representing Chesterfield Borough Council:

Councillor
Councillor
Trevor Durham
Stephen Oliver

K Caulfield  (Chair)
J Burrows

Representing the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade:

Stephen Atkin
Chris Brown
Ann Dickens
David Madin
Mandy Shaw

Representing Derbyshire County Council:

Simon Tranter
Bridget Gould

In attendance for Minute No. 20:

Wendy Blunt, Health and Wellbeing Officer, Chesterfield Borough Council
Lauren Curry, Dementia Friendly Communities Co-ordinator, Alzheimer’s 

Society

17   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.

18   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor V Diouf and 
Inspector Nicholls.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 17.01.18
2

19   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18 OCTOBER, 
2017 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October, 2017 were agreed as a 
true record.

20   DEMENTIA AWARENESS 

Wendy Blunt and Lauren Curry gave a presentation on issues related to 
dementia and opportunities for operators and drivers to become more 
dementia friendly, referring to a growing number of people diagnosed with 
dementia in Derbyshire (currently 14,000) and across the country.

Possible actions for operators and drivers included attending a dementia 
awareness session (45 minutes), adapting working processes (e.g. pre-
paid accounts) and revising office layouts (e.g. removing black mats). It 
was noted that providing travel options benefitted not only people with 
dementia, but also businesses in terms of increased competitive 
advantage and brand reputation.

It was recognised that many licensed drivers were experienced in 
providing assistance to people with disabilities, including dementia, and it 
was confirmed that drivers could contact the Police (using the Herbert 
protocol) if they were concerned about a passenger’s safety.

Further information and training was available from the Alzheimer’s 
Society, including training to be a ‘Dementia Champion’ (who could then 
deliver awareness training to others), provision of the ‘I’m a Dementia 
Friend’ logo for display in vehicles (subject to an appropriate exemption 
within the Licensing Policy) and online awareness training.

Representatives were encouraged to contact Wendy Blunt or Lauren 
Curry to follow up any of the training opportunities. 

21   POLICE ISSUES 

In his absence Inspector Nicholls had submitted the reported crime 
figures for the period October - December, 2017 for the Chesterfield and 
the Bolsover and North East Derbyshire Policing sections, totalling 27 
reports, which included:

Page 4



 17.01.18
3

23 – making off without payment
  1 – criminal damage 
  2 – assault on driver 
  1 – racially aggravated offence, where driver is victim

The outcomes from investigation of these reported crimes were:

12 – restorative justice
  7  - suspect identified (1 sentenced, 1 charged, 5 investigation ongoing)
  8 – undetected

22   RESIGNATION OF TRADE REPRESENTATIVE, STEPHEN 
ALDERSLEY 

It was reported that Stephen Aldersley had notified his wish to resign as a 
representative of private hire vehicle licence holders on the Taxi 
Consultative Committee. Members expressed concern that a respected 
representative wished to resign and agreed that the Chair and relevant 
officers follow this up with Stephen to see if he was prepared to continue 
as a representative.

In the event of Stephen confirming his wish to resign from the Committee, 
it was agreed to commence the process to invite nominations for a 
replacement representative of private hire vehicle licence holders.

23   DRAFT AMENDED HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENSING POLICY 

Further to Minute No. 16, Trevor Durham presented a draft revised 
version of the Licensing Policy, which aimed to make the policy document 
easier to understand whilst maintaining the necessary rigour required in a 
quasi-judicial process.

Trade representatives were asked to let Trevor have any comments on 
the revised draft, which would be presented to the Appeals and 
Regulatory Committee, following which there would be a formal 
consultation period, prior to the revised policy being introduced.

24   DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL HIGHWAYS ISSUES 

Further to Minute No. 14, Simon Tranter reported that some objections 
had been received to the Traffic Regulation Order proposing the use of 

Page 5



 17.01.18
4

bus lanes by hackney carriages. These related to concerns about road 
safety if a large number of hackney carriages, including those from other 
authorities working as private hire vehicles in Chesterfield, used the bus 
lanes. The Council would not have the legal power to stop such vehicles 
using the bus lanes.

It was therefore proposed that the use of bus lanes by hackney carriages 
be introduced on an experimental basis for an 18 months period to enable 
the impact to be monitored. If there were no issues during this period, this 
would then become permanent. It was confirmed that an experimental 
period could not exceed 18 months.

It was noted that work to install the necessary signs and lighting would 
need to be completed before the 18 months period began.

It was agreed that the use of bus lanes by hackney carriages to be 
introduced for an 18 months experimental period be proposed to the 
County Council Cabinet Member for decision, and that the Taxi 
Consultative Committee be updated on progress regularly.

25   ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE LICENSING TEAM SINCE THE LAST 
MEETING 

Trevor Durham reported that during the past three months one driver’s 
licence had been revoked and four had been suspended (one for 
excessive points and three for not providing up-to-date medicals). 

25 vehicles had failed the six-monthly vehicle test, although it had not 
been necessary to issue penalty points in respect of any of these cases. 

Chris Brown requested that where vehicle tests were carried out at the 
Eckington test station at night, the licence plates be available at that time 
(for vehicles which passed the test), rather than the driver having to return 
the following day to collect, which was time consuming and costly, 
especially for individual or small operators.

Trevor Durham agreed to attempt to resolve this through the contract for 
the test station with North East Derbyshire District Council. It was 
confirmed that for tests undertaken at the Doe Lea test station, plates 
would still need to be collected from Eckington, as the Doe Lea station 
was not part of the contract.

Page 6


	Agenda
	4 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 18.04.18
1

TAXI CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 18th April, 2018

Present:-

Representing Chesterfield Borough Council:

Councillor
Councillor
Trevor Durham
Ian Waller

K Caulfield  (Chair)
J Burrows

Representing the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade:

Stephen Atkin
Jim Brookbank
Chris Brown
Ann Dickens
David Madin

Representing Derbyshire County Council:

Simon Tranter

Representing Derbyshire Police:

PC Jordan Richardson
PC Matt Rodda

In attendance for Minute No. 32:

Neil Johnson, Assistant Director - Economic Growth, Chesterfield 
Borough Council
Patrick Middleton, Project Manager, Northern Gateway, Chesterfield 
Borough Council

26   MR BRENT TAYLOR 

The Chair referred with sadness to the recent death of Mr Brent Taylor, a 
Chesterfield licensed Private Hire / Hackney Carriage driver. Members of 
the Committee stood for a minute’s silence in his honour.



 18.04.18
2

27   NOMINATION OF REPLACEMENT TRADE REPRESENTATIVE 

Further to Minute No. 22, following confirmation from Stephen Aldersley 
of his resignation from the Committee, nominations for a replacement 
representative of private hire vehicle licence holders had been invited. 
One nomination of Jim Brookbank had been received, and it was 
therefore confirmed that he be appointed as a representative until May, 
2019.

28   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.

29   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor V Diouf, Mandy 
Shaw, Stephen Oliver and Inspector Nicholls.

30   MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January, 2018 were agreed as a 
true record.

31   POLICE ISSUES 

PCs Richardson and Rodda submitted the reported crime figures for the 
period 1 January to 30 March, 2018 for the Chesterfield and the Bolsover 
and North East Derbyshire Policing sections, totalling 39 reports, which 
included:

33 occasions where the driver was the victim
2 occasions where a member of the public was the victim
2 occasions where the driver was a suspect
2 occasions where a taxi company was the victim.

Timing – 30 crimes were between 0000 hours and 0600 hours.

Violence against drivers – 7 cases 



 18.04.18
3

The breakdown of crimes was:

25 – making off without payment
7 – assault on driver 
4 – damage to vehicle 
1 – assault on taxi office worker
1  – theft
1 – malicious communication to taxi company

The outcomes from investigation of these reported crimes were:

9 – restorative justice
12  - suspect identified (1 arrested and charged, 11 investigation ongoing)
14 – undetected
2 – no suspect identified, investigation ongoing
2 – support retracted by drivers.

It was noted that there had been an increase in cases of customers 
making off without payment, particularly in the Bolsover and North East 
Derbyshire area.

Representatives expressed concern at vehicles parking in the area of the 
temporary taxi rank on Knifesmithgate, restricting the space available for 
taxis. It was confirmed that the Police could take action if vehicles were 
obstructing the highway, but otherwise representatives were advised to 
contact the parking enforcement officers to seek assistance with specific 
issues. It was agreed to ask the Borough Council’s parking enforcement 
team to assist in minimising problems in this location as far as possible.

32   UPDATE ON TOWN CENTRE DEVELOPMENTS 

Neil Johnson, Assistant Director – Economic Growth, and Patrick 
Middleton, Project Manager, Northern Gateway, gave a presentation on 
the progress of the developments at the Northern Gateway, referring to:

 Refurbishment of the old Co-op store building to provide an 89 bed 
hotel, restaurants and leisure fitness centre. It was anticipated that 
the hotel would open by the end of 2018;

 Construction of a new 529 space multi-storey car park to replace 
the demolished one on Saltergate, with improved facilities and 
security. The planning application had been submitted and a 



 18.04.18
4

contractor appointed with an anticipated completion date of March 
2019;

 Construction of a new Enterprise Centre on part of the existing 
Donut roundabout, with space for 36 businesses, providing up to 
170 jobs. It was hoped to appoint a contractor shortly with an 
anticipated completion date by March 2020 at the latest;

 Development of a pedestrian friendly streetscene environment on 
Elder Way and Knifesmithgate, including loading bays, drop off 
points and improved taxi rank provision on Knifesmithgate, with an 
anticipated completion date by March 2019.

The developments were planned to enhance the town centre economy 
and leisure offer, and there would be further public consultation on the 
plans during the summer of 2018.

It was noted that design of the streetscene environment would need to 
consider achieving a balance between the need for loading facilities, a 
suitable taxi rank, bus stops and drop off points for the hotel. 

It was explained that members of the Taxi Consultative Committee would 
be consulted again in the future on the other developments at Peak 
Resort and the Waterside, including improved access to the railway 
station, which were part of the longer-term town centre masterplan.

33   DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL HIGHWAYS ISSUES 

Further to Minute No. 24, Simon Tranter reported that the County Council 
Cabinet Member decision on the introduction of an 18 months 
experimental period for the use of bus lanes by hackney carriages was 
due to be taken on 26 April, 2018. Following the decision work would 
need to be completed to install the necessary signs and lighting before 
the experimental period began. 

34   ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE LICENSING TEAM SINCE THE LAST 
MEETING 

Further to Minute No. 23, Trevor Durham confirmed that following the 
period of consultation the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy had been approved and was now in operation. 



 18.04.18
5

He reported that during the past three months two drivers’ licences had 
been revoked and one driver’s licence had been suspended (for failing to 
attend a child sexual exploitation awareness training session). 

It was noted that over 500 drivers had attended the awareness sessions. 
It was agreed to notify operators of those drivers who had not attended 
and of remaining dates for the training to encourage drivers to attend.

28 vehicles had failed the six-monthly vehicle test, although it had not 
been necessary to issue penalty points in respect of any of these cases. 

A supplier had been appointed for electronic knowledge tests and 
representatives would be invited to test the process once this was 
available before coming into operation in the summer.

It was confirmed that there had been no increase in fees and charges for 
the second successive year.

Further to Minute No. 25, it was noted that the Eckington test station 
office staff would be available until 5.00 pm to issue plates or would post 
plates the day after an evening test. Representatives expressed concern 
that this may not fully resolve the issue of drivers having to return to 
collect plates.

Representatives raised concern at the revised arrangements for buses at 
Chesterfield railway station and the restricted space available for taxis 
dropping off, especially with wheelchair passengers. It was noted that this 
was on private land and was not part of the Highways Authority’s 
responsibility. Trevor Durham agreed to investigate further and report 
back to the next meeting.

35   DATES OF MEETINGS OF TAXI CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE FOR 
2018/19 

The following dates were agreed for meetings of the Taxi Consultative 
Committee in 2018/19, each meeting starting at 6.00 pm:

Wednesday, 4 July, 2018
Wednesday, 24 October, 2018
Wednesday, 30 January, 2019
Wednesday, 10 April, 2019


